**XO Communications Services, LLC** New York PSC – Tariff No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 20, 2013

Leaf 93 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

## MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE TARIFF

## 3. <u>SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTIONS</u> (Cont'd)

## 3.12.1 XO Corporate Long Distance Plan

XO Corporate Long Distance Plan is a long distance calling plan available to Customers who subscribe to Company's local or long distance facilities-based service. Customer subscribes to a monthly long distance revenue commitment level. Usage for domestic interstate dedicated and switched service and intrastate dedicated and switched service contribute to the Customer's commitment level. The commitment level subscribed to by the customer will determine the per minute rate billed to the Customer. If customer's monthly total usage does not meet its subscribed commitment level, customer will be charged the difference between its usage and its commitment level.

Customers must subscribe to this service for a minimum of one year.

Operator Assistance and Directory Assistance services are not included in this plan, but are available to customers subject to the provisions of this tariff. Switched usage will be charged at the per minute rate described in this tariff's Switched Long Distance Product.

The service is billed in six (6) second increments after an initial billing increment of six (6) seconds. The duration of each call will be rounded off to the nearest higher increment for billing purposes. Additionally, fractional cents will be rounded off to the next highest cent. Unless specified otherwise in this Tariff, the duration of each call for bill purposes will be rounded off to the nearest highest increment. The monthly recurring charge does not include any taxes, surcharges, or fees.

For Customers subscribed to the \$10,000 commitment level, toll free usage cannot exceed 60percent of customer's total long distance usage.

Plan Name	LD Monthly Commitment	Dedicated Intrastate Rate Per Minute Minimum - Maximum (1+ & toll free)
XO Freedom Plan	\$ 275	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Capital Plan	\$ 720	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Advantage Plan	\$ 1,080	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Elite Plan	\$ 1,360	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Professional LD Plan	\$ 1,800	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO National LD Plan	\$ 4,000	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Executive LD Plan	\$ 7,000	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO Premiere LD Plan	\$10,000	\$0.00 - \$0.06
XO National Account Sales Plan	\$15,000	\$0.00 - \$0.06

Issued by:	Kelly Faul -	<ul> <li>Regulatory</li> </ul>	Affairs Director	Herndon, VA